

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

| | | |
|--|---|--------------------------------------|
| ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER, <i>et al.</i> , |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiffs, |) | |
| |) | |
| v. |) | Civil Action No. 1:12-cv-00327 (ABJ) |
| |) | |
| THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendant. |) | |
| _____ |) | |

DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

BACKGROUND 3

I. FAMILY EDUCATIONAL RIGHTS AND PRIVACY ACT (“FERPA”) 3

 A. Directory Information. 4

 B. The Program Evaluation Exception. 5

 C. Legislative History 7

II. STATEWIDE LONGITUDINAL DATABASES 8

 A. Statutory Background 8

 B. Implementation 11

ARGUMENT 13

I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO BRING THESE CLAIMS BECAUSE NONE OF THEM HAVE SUFFERED, NOR ARE LIKELY TO SUFFER, ANY INJURY. 13

 A. EPIC Lacks Standing to Sue as an Organization Because It Itself Has Not Been Injured and it Has Neither Members Nor Their Functional Equivalent. 14

 B. The Individual Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Injury in Fact. 15

 1. None of the plaintiffs can show a concrete and particularized injury in the revised definition of “directory information.” 16

 2. None of the plaintiffs can show a concrete and particularized injury in the definitions related to the program evaluation exception. 17

II. THE FINAL RULE IS ENTITLED TO REVIEW UNDER *CHEVRON’S* DEFERENCE STANDARD..... 19

 A. Congress Delegated Rulemaking Authority Regarding FERPA to the Department, Meeting the Threshold for *Chevron* Deference. 20

 B. The Department’s Interpretation of FERPA is Entitled to Deference Because it is Not Unambiguously Forbidden by the Statute and is Reasonable. 21

III. NONE OF THE THREE DISPUTED DEFINITIONS EXCEED STATUTORY AUTHORITY. 21

A. Student ID Numbers Displayed on Badges Can Be “Directory Information” Because Such a Disclosure is Not Harmful or an Invasion of Privacy..... 21

B. Federal and State Authorities May Designate “Authorized Representatives” Who Are Not Under Their Direct Control to Conduct Audits or Evaluations of Education Programs Because Neither FERPA Nor its Legislative History Requires Such a Limitation..... 24

1. This Department’s “reasonable methods” standard does not improperly delegate the Department’s authority to non-federal entities. 26

2. FERPA’s statutory text does not unambiguously forbid the Department’s interpretation. 28

i. The ordinary meaning of “authorized representative” does not limit who may serve in that capacity. 29

ii. Congress chose not to use readily available more restrictive language, and further referred to “authorized representatives” as “persons or organizations,” suggesting an expectation that non-employees would serve in this capacity. 30

iii. The use of the word “officials” in § 1232g(b)(3)’s proviso does not prohibit non-governmental entities or other agencies from serving as authorized representatives..... 32

3. FERPA’s legislative history does not require a narrower meaning of authorized representative than the plain text. 35

4. The Department’s interpretation is supported by the SLDS grant statutes that make clear that Congress wished to encourage the very data-sharing facilitated by this regulatory change. 39

5. In sum, the Department’s interpretation of the term “authorized representative” is entitled to full deference under *Chevron*..... 41

C. “Early Intervention Programs” Authorized Under the Individuals With Disabilities Education Act Qualify as “Education Programs” that Can Be Evaluated Because Congress Elsewhere Defined Them as Education Programs. 41

IV. THE DISPUTED DEFINITIONS ARE OTHERWISE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAW BECAUSE THEY ARE THE PRODUCT OF REASONED DECISIONMAKING. 44

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

**Am. Legal Found. v. FCC*,
808 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 14, 15

Am. Soc. For Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entertainment, Inc.,
659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 13

Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President,
810 F. Supp. 2d 335 (D.D.C. 1993)..... 23

Ass'n of Private Sector Colleges & Univs. v. Duncan,
681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 19, 25, 44, 45

Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... 25

Astrue v. Capato ex rel. B.N.C.,
132 S. Ct. 2021 (2012)..... 20

Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.,
534 U.S. 438 (2002)..... 31

Barnhart v. Walton,
535 U.S. 212 (2002)..... 21

**Cablevision Systems Corp. v. FCC*,
649 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 21

**Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council*,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 2, 20, 21, 41

City of Dania Beach v. FAA,
628 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 29

Fox v. Clinton,
684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 20

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envt'l. Servs., Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 13

Fund Democracy, LLC v. SEC,
278 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 14

Fund for Animals v. Kempthorne,
538 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 27

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002)..... 3

Gonzales v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243 (2006)..... 20

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm'n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 13, 14

**Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 13

Moore v. District of Columbia,
907 F.2d 165 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 36

**Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 44

Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. EPA,
667 F.3d 6 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 14, 15

Nat'l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States,
68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 14

Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA,
489 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 36

New York v. EPA,
413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 30

Patterson v. School Dist. of Philadelphia,
No. 99-4792, 2000 WL 1020332 (E.D. Pa. July 19, 2000) 5

Rios v. Read,
73 F.R.D. 589 (E.D.N.Y. 1977)..... 7

S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Environmental Protection,
547 U.S. 370 (2006)..... 29

Sierra Club v. EPA,
292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 13

Simpson v. United States,
435 U.S. 6 (1978)..... 36, 37

Student Press Law Ctr. v. Alexander,
778 F. Supp. 1227 (D.D.C. 1991)..... 3

Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd.,
132 S. Ct. 1997 (2012)..... 29

U.S. Postal Serv. v. Postal Regulatory Comm'n,
640 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 21

U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC,
359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 26, 27, 31

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 20

Virginia Dep't of Med. Assistance Servs. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.,
678 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. May 8, 2012)..... 35

**Washington Legal Found. v. Leavitt*,
477 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 14, 15

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 701 et seq..... 1, 3

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 19, 44

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C)..... 19

19 U.S.C. § 2401(4) 29

20 U.S.C. § 1003(8)..... 43

20 U.S.C. § 1015c..... 10, 39, 40

20 U.S.C. § 1161i-1 44

20 U.S.C. § 1221e-3..... 20

20 U.S.C. § 1232g..... passim

 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(a)(5)..... 4, 5, 18, 23

 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(1) 3, 4, 31

| | |
|--|----------------|
| 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(1)(A)..... | 4, 31, 32, 34 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(1)(B)..... | 4, 31 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(1)(C)..... | passim |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(1)(D)..... | 4 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(1)(E)..... | 4, 31 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(1)(F)..... | 4, 31, 34, 35 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(1)(G)..... | 4, 31 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(1)(H)..... | 4 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(1)(I)..... | 4 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(1)(J)..... | 4 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(1)(K)..... | 4, 31, 34, 35 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(2)..... | 3, 4, 31 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(3)..... | passim |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(4)..... | 27, 31 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(5)..... | 4, 5, 6, 7, 38 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(6)..... | 4 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(d)..... | 3 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(f)..... | 3, 20, 27 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(i)..... | 4 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(j)..... | 4 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 1234c(a)..... | 3 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 6311..... | 8, 9, 11 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 9511(b)..... | 43 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 9607..... | 9, 39 |
| 20 U.S.C. § 9871..... | 9, 10, 11, 40 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1341(c)(2)(D)(iv)..... | 29 |
| Pub. L. No. 93-380, 88 Stat. 571 (Aug. 21, 1974)..... | 8, 31, 36, 37 |
| Pub. L. No. 93-568, 88 Stat. 1858 (Dec. 31, 1974)..... | 8, 31, 32, 38 |
| Pub. L. No. 96-46, 93 Stat. 342 (Aug. 6, 1979)..... | 38 |
| Pub. L. No. 103-382, 108 Stat. 3913 (Oct. 20, 1994)..... | 38 |
| Pub. L. No. 105-244, 112 Stat. 1836 (Oct. 7, 1998)..... | 38 |
| Pub. L. No. 107-110, 115 Stat. 1444 (Jan. 8, 2002)..... | 8 |
| Pub. L. No. 107-279, 115 Stat. 1940 (Nov. 5, 2002)..... | 9 |

Pub. L. No. 110-69, 121 Stat. 668 (Aug. 9, 2007) 9

Pub. L. No. 110-315, 122 Stat. 3078 (Aug. 14, 2008) 10, 43

Pub. L. No. 111-5, 123 Stat. 115 (Feb. 17, 2009) 10, 11, 40

Pub. L. No. 111-296, 124 Stat. 3192 (Dec. 13, 2010) 32

REGULATIONS

20 C.F.R. § 656.3 30

25 C.F.R. § 163.1 29

25 C.F.R. § 20.100 30

26 C.F.R. § 301.6104(a)-4(d)..... 30

34 C.F.R. § 99.1 4, 28

34 C.F.R. § 99.3 passim

34 C.F.R. § 99.31(a)..... 6, 7, 24, 30

34 C.F.R. § 99.35 6, 25, 28

34 C.F.R. § 99.37(d) 5

36 C.F.R. § 1121.2(f) 30

39 C.F.R. § 3007.1(a)..... 30

43 C.F.R. § 3160.0-5..... 30

48 C.F.R. § 352.202-1(a) 30

50 C.F.R. § 1.2 30

53 Fed. Reg. 11942 (Apr. 11, 1988) 5, 6

65 Fed. Reg. 41852 (July 6, 2000)..... 5

73 Fed. Reg. 74806 (Dec. 9, 2008)..... passim

76 Fed. Reg. 19726 (Apr. 8, 2011) passim

76 Fed. Reg. 75604 (Dec. 2, 2011)..... passim

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

120 Cong. Rec. 13951 (May 9, 1974)..... 8

120 Cong. Rec. 14232 (May 13, 1974)..... 8

120 Cong. Rec. 14579 (May 14, 1974)..... 8, 37

120 Cong. Rec. 39863 (Dec. 13, 1974)..... 2, 36, 37, 38

125 Cong. Rec. 20085 (July 23, 1979) 38

125 Cong. Rec. 20327 (July 24, 1979) 38

H.R. Rep. No. 96-338 (July 13, 1979)..... 38

H.R. Rep. No. 105-750 (Sept. 25, 1998) (Conf. Rep.) 38

S. Rep. No. 93-1026 (July 22, 1974) (Conf. Rep.) 8, 37, 44

S. Rep. No. 93-1409 (Dec. 18, 1974) (Conf. Rep.) 8, 38

S. Rep. No. 111-178, 2010 WL 1816620 (May 5, 2010) 32
